## NEW ZEALAND HARBOUR BOARDS' HARBOURMASTERS AND PILOTS—AMENDMENT OF AWARD

In the Court of Arbitration of New Zealand, Northern, Taranaki, Wellington, Marlborough, Nelson, Westland, Canterbury, and Otago and Southland Industrial Districts—In the matter of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954 and the Stabilisation of Remuneration Act 1971; and in the matter of the New Zealand Harbour Boards' Harbourmasters and Pilots Award, dated the 16th day of September 1970, and recorded in 70 Book of Awards.

Upon reading the joint application made on behalf of the original parties to the New Zealand Harbour Boards' Harbourmasters and Pilots Award, dated the 16th day of September 1970: and upon being satisfied that the said parties are desirous that the award should be reviewed by it in accordance with section 162 (1) (b) of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954 and that the requirements of section 13 of the Stabilisation of Remuneration Act 1971 have been complied with and that the Remuneration Authority has given its consent, the Court, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 162 of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954 as qualified by section 13 of the Stabilisation of Remuneration Act 1971 and with the concurrence of the said parties, doth hereby order as follows:

- 1. That the said award shall be amended by deleting from subclause (a) of clause 3 (Salary Payments) under the heading "Southland" the salary rates of "\$6,125" and "\$5,685" for the Deputy Harbourmaster and Pilots and substituting therefor the salary rates of "\$6,440" and "\$5,975" respectively.
- 2. That for the purpose of removing doubts as to the operation of the general order of the Court made under the General Wage Orders Act 1969 and dated 3 November 1970, it is hereby declared that the amended rates of remuneration provided by this order shall be increased to the extent and in the manner prescribed by the said general order.
- That this order shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of May 1971.

Dated this 22nd day of June 1971.

(L.S.)

A. P. BLAIR, Judge.